

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,
Petitioner,
v.

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com
Counsel for Petitioner

March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Town Of East Hampton And The East Hampton Airport.....	3
B. The Aircraft Noise Problem In The Town..	5
C. The Town's Enactment Of Noise Restrictions	6
D. Proceedings In The District Court	7
E. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>ARMSTRONG</i> BY GRANTING EQUITY JURISDICTION FOR PRI- VATE INJUNCTION CLAIMS	12
A. Just Like The Statute At Issue In <i>Armstrong</i> , ANCA Provides A Sole Remedy Of Withholding Funds	13
B. The Congressional Intent To Fore- close Private Injunctive Relief Here Is Even Clearer Than In <i>Armstrong</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING THAT ANCA PREEMPTS NOISE AND ACCESS RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL AIRPORTS CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	22
A. The Text And Structure Of ANCA Establish That There Is No Preemption Of Restrictions By Airport Proprietors That Do Not Receive Federal Funding.....	22
B. The Federal Aviation Law Scheme Establishes That There Is No Preemption Here	25
C. The Legislative History Of ANCA Confirms That There Is No Preemption Here.....	29
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION TO FEDERALIZE ALL THE NATION'S AIRPORTS HAS ENORMOUS, HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES THAT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Second Circuit Opinion (Nov. 4, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Order Granting In Part and Denying In Part Motion For Preliminary Injunction.....	43a
APPENDIX C – Relevant Statutory Provisions ..	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 24
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	23
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Authority of New York</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	11, 27
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	27
<i>Comm. to Stop Airport Expansion v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 03-CV-2634 (E.D.N.Y.).....	4
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	25
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. FAA</i> , No. 15-CV-00441 (E.D.N.Y.).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	34
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	23
<i>Nat'l Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of New York</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	33
<i>National Helicopter Corp. of America v. City of New York</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 27, 33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13, 20
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	17, 20
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	13
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3).....	8, 11
49 U.S.C. § 47103.....	31
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a).....	4, 28
49 U.S.C. § 47521(1)-(4).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 47521(6).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 475249, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31	
49 U.S.C. § 47524(b).....	1, 17
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c).....	1, 17
49 U.S.C. § 47524(e).....	1, 11, 14, 17, 22
49 U.S.C. § 47526.....	1, 11, 15, 17, 22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 47531.....	18, 23
49 U.S.C. § 47532.....	18
49 U.S.C. § 47533.....	9, 10, 16, 17, 23
Pub. L. No. 85-726, §§ 308, 309 72 Stat. 731, 750-51 (1958).....	27, 28
14 C.F.R. § 36.1(f).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 161.305(e)(2)(ii)(A).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
14 C.F.R. § 161.5	31
14 C.F.R. § 161.501(a)	17, 18
14 C.F.R. § 161.503	20
Town of E. Hampton Code §§ 75-38(B)-(C)...	6, 7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
136 Cong. Rec. E3693-04, E3694 (Oct. 27, 1990)	29
136 Cong. Rec. S15777-02, S15818 (Oct. 18, 1990)	30
Brief of Respondent FAA, <i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , No. 12-1335 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	29
FAA, REPORT TO CONGRESS, NATIONAL PLAN OF INTEGRATED AIRPORT SYSTEMS (NPIAS) 2017-2021, at 2 (Sept. 30, 2016) (“FAA Report”), <i>available at</i> https://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/media/NPIAS-Report-2017-2021-Narrative.pdf	31
FAA ORDER 5090.3C, FIELD FORMULATION OF THE NATIONAL PLAN OF INTEGRATED AIRPORT SYSTEMS (NPIAS) § 1-5 (Dec. 4, 2000), <i>available at</i> https://www.faa.gov/airports/resources/publications/orders/media/planning_5090_3C.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Aviation Noise Policy: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Aviation of the H. Comm. on Pub. Works & Transp., 101st Cong., Summary of Subject Matter at 1 (1990)</i>	29, 30
Hollywood Burbank Airport, <i>Part 161 Update</i> , https://bobhopeairport.com/noise-issues/part-161-update	32
